or assets, restructuring or integration activities resulting from the Combined Transactions, as they are currently not known, and, to the extent they arise, they
are expected to be non-recurring and will not have been incurred at the closing date of the Combined Transactions. However, such costs could affect the
combined company following the Combined Transactions in the period the costs are incurred. Further, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements do not
reflect the effect of any regulatory actions that may impact the results of the combined company following the Combined Transactions.

59

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(Dollars in Thousands)

  Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

As of
September 30,

2016

As of
October 23,

2016

As of
September 30,

2016

Eldorado

Resorts Inc

Isle of
Capri

Casinos Inc

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 44,609   $ 53,927   $ 6,027   $ (201,057)(1)  $ 75,108
   171,602(13)

Restricted cash   2,395   22,172   —   (22,000)(13)   2,567
Marketable securities   —   19,023   —   —   19,023
Accounts receivable, net   17,061   9,677   (6,027)   —   20,711
Inventories   11,477   5,631   —   —   17,108
Prepaid income taxes   74   —   (50)   —   24
Prepaid expenses and other   16,322   13,907   —   —   30,229
Assets held for sale   —   138,671   —   (138,671)(13)   —

Total current assets   91,938   263,008   (50)   (190,126)   164,770
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated affiliates   1,286   —   —   —   1,286
Property and equipment, net   609,795   815,532   —   (23,026)(3)   1,402,301
Gaming licenses and other intangibles, net   488,421   31,819   —   442,171(4)   962,411
Goodwill   66,826   79,776   —   678,204(4)   824,806
Non-operating real property   14,218   —   —   —   14,218
Deferred financing costs, net   —   2,842   (2,842)   —   —
Restricted cash and investments   —   9,869   —   —   9,869
Deferred income taxes   —   794   (794)   —   —
Prepaid deposits and other   —   4,716   (4,716)   —   —
Other assets, net   6,390   —   7,558   (2,842)(2)   11,106

Total assets  $ 1,278,874   $ 1,208,356   $ (844)  $ 904,381   $ 3,390,767

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current portion of long-term debt  $ 4,539   $ 83   $ —   $ 14,417(7)  $ 19,039
Accounts payable   22,701   21,630   930   —   45,261
Due to affiliates   169   —   —   —   169
Accrued property, gaming and other taxes   16,772   21,063   —   —   37,835
Accrued payroll and related   15,146   31,992   (3,320)   —   43,818
Income tax payable   —   50   (50)   —   —
Accrued interest   7,707   14,485   —   (3,332)(7)   18,860
Progressive jackpots and slot club awards   —   14,550   (14,550)   —   —
Deferred proceeds for assets held for sale   —   22,000   —   (22,000)(13)   —
Accrued other liabilities   30,601   24,878   16,940   (521)(5)   71,898
Liabilities related to assets held for sale   —   8,347   —   (8,347)(13)   —

Total current liabilities   97,635   159,078   (50)   (19,783)   236,880
Long-term debt, less current portion   786,112   887,399   —   455,668(7)   2,129,179
Deferred income taxes   91,229   21,929   (794)   167,658(8)   280,022
Other accrued liabilities   —   17,416   (17,416)   —   —
Other long-term liabilities   7,001   13,912   17,416   (3,560)(5)   34,769

Total liabilities   981,977   1,099,734   (844)   599,983   2,680,850

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES   —   —   —   —   —
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Common stock   —   421   —   (421)(10)   —
Paid-in capital   173,285   239,540   —   476,388(11)   649,673

   (239,540)(10)
Retained earnings   123,600   (121,674)   —   (63,368)(9)   60,232

   80,396(9)
   41,278(13)

Treasury stock   —   (9,665)   —   9,665(10)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   12   —   —   —   12

Total stockholders’ equity   296,897   108,622   —   304,398   709,917

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,278,874   $ 1,208,356   $ (844)  $ 904,381   $ 3,390,767

60

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

   Pro Forma   Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Fiscal Year
Ended

December 31,
2015

Fiscal Year Ended
December 31,

2015

Twelve
Months
Ended

January 24,
2016

   Eldorado

Resorts Inc
(adjusted for
acquisition of
Circus Reno/

Silver Legacy)(14)

Isle of
Capri

Casinos Inc
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES:
Casino   $ 709,428   $ 871,122   $ —   $ —   $ 1,580,550
Pari-mutuel commissions   9,031   —   11,749   —   20,780
Food and beverage   139,675   —   87,342   —   227,017
Hotel   86,286   20,979   —   —   107,265
Other   45,929   —   12,053   —   57,982
Food, beverage, pari-mutuel and other   —   111,144   (111,144)   —

   990,349   1,003,245   —   —   1,993,594
Less-promotional allowances   (88,894)   (169,387)   —   —   (258,281)

Net operating revenues   901,455   833,858   —   —   1,735,313
EXPENSES:

Casino   403,334   124,430   242,420   —   770,184
Pari-mutuel commissions   9,973   —   9,558   —   19,531
Food and beverage   80,472   —   29,865   —   110,337
Hotel   30,811   5,349   —   —   36,160
Other   26,962   —   48,465   —   75,427
Food, beverage, pari-mutuel and other   —   43,708   (43,708)   —   —
Marketing and promotions   42,311   183,369   (130,083)   —   95,597
General and administrative   132,830   —   109,372   (351)(6)   241,851
Corporate   16,469   28,095   —   3,482(6)   48,046
Gaming taxes   —   222,119   (222,119)   —   —
Marine and facilities   —   43,770   (43,770)   —   —
Valuation charges   —   9,000   —   —   9,000
Depreciation and amortization   66,481   68,835   —   (12,458)(3)   127,368

   4,510(4)

Total operating expenses   809,643   728,675   —   (4,817)   1,533,501
LOSS ON SALE OR DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY   (8)   —   —   —   (8)
ACQUISITION CHARGES   (84)   —   —   —   (84)

OPERATING INCOME   91,720   105,183   —   4,817   201,720
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (51,940)   —   (71,713)   2,727(7)   (120,926)
Interest expense   —   (72,042)   72,042   —   —
Interest income   —   329   (329)   —   —
Gain on valuation of unconsolidated affiliate   35,582   —   —   —   35,582
Loss on early retirement of debt, net   (1,937)   (16,723)   —   —   (18,660)

Total other expense   (18,295)   (88,436)   —   2,727   (104,004)

NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   73,425   16,747   —   7,544   97,716
BENEFIT (PROVISION) FOR INCOME TAXES   59,491   (887)   —   (3,016)(8)   55,588

Income from continuing operations   $ 132,916   $ 15,860   $ —   $ 4,528   $ 153,304

Net Income per share of Common Stock:
Basic   $ 2.86   $ 2.04(15)
Diluted   $ 2.83   $ 2.01(15)

Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding   46,550,042   75,001,948(15)
Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding   47,008,980   76,158,989(15)

61

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

   Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2016

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2016

Nine Months
Ended

October 23,
2016

Eldorado

Resorts Inc

Isle of
Capri

Casinos Inc
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES:
Casino   $ 532,141   $ 663,401   $ —   $ —   $ 1,195,542
Pari-mutuel commissions   7,104   —   8,112   —   15,216
Food and beverage   108,735   —   66,070   —   174,805
Hotel   73,843   16,784   —   —   90,627
Other   33,994   —   9,033   —   43,027
Food, beverage, pari-mutuel and other   —   83,215   (83,215)   —   —

   755,817   763,400   —   —   1,519,217
Less-promotional allowances   (69,371)   (132,661)   —   —   (202,032)

Net operating revenues   686,446   630,739   —   —   1,317,185
EXPENSES:

Casino   299,908   92,172   183,321   —   575,401
Pari-mutuel commissions   7,761   —   6,560   —   14,321
Food and beverage   61,557   —   21,060   —   82,617
Hotel   23,064   4,136   —   —   27,200
Other   19,990   —   33,700   —   53,690
Food, beverage, pari-mutuel and other   —   30,588   (30,588)   —   —
Marketing and promotions   30,664   136,838   (94,890)   —   72,612
General and administrative   98,129   —   80,762   (213)(6)   178,678
Corporate   15,684   23,774   —   262(6)   39,720
Gaming taxes   —   168,336   (168,336)   —   —
Marine and facilities   —   31,589   (31,589)   —   —
Preopening expense   —   750   —   —   750
Transaction expense   —   3,413   (3,413)   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   47,597   51,969   —   (9,686)(3)   91,087

   3,382(4)
   (2,175)(14)

Total operating expenses   604,354   543,565   (3,413)   (8,430)   1,136,076
LOSS ON SALE OR DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY   (740)   —   —   —   (740)
ACQUISITION CHARGES   (5,326)   —   (3,413)   637(14)   —

   8,102(12)

OPERATING INCOME   76,026   87,174   —   17,169   180,369
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (38,375)   —   (49,904)   (1,891)(7)   (90,170)
Interest expense   —   (50,134)   50,134   —   —
Interest income   —   230   (230)   —   —
Loss on early retirement of debt, net   (155)   —   —   —   (155)

Total other expense   (38,530)   (49,904)   —   (1,891)   (90,325)

NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   37,496   37,270   —   15,278   90,044
(PROVISION) BENEFIT FOR INCOME TAXES   (13,654)   15,201   —   (6,112)(8)   (4,565)

Income from continuing operations   $ 23,842   $ 52,471   $ —   $ 9,166   $ 85,479

Net Income per share of Common Stock:
Basic   $ 0.51   $ 1.13(15)
Diluted   $ 0.50   $ 1.11(15)

Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding   47,106,706   75,558,612(15)
Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding   47,737,592   77,266,215(15)

62

Table of Contents

Note 1—BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presents the pro forma effects of the following transactions:

 •  The Mergers;

 •  Isle of Capri Dispositions; and

 •  Circus Reno/Silver Legacy Purchase.

[…]

in the pro forma condensed combined statement of operations as it is considered to be nonrecurring in nature. The Isle of Capri Casino Hotel Lake
Charles sale is estimated to be completed in Isle’s late fiscal 2017 or early fiscal 2018 and prior to the Mergers and the Lady Luck Casino Marquette
sale is estimated to be completed in Isle’s early fiscal 2018 and prior to the Mergers.

71

Table of Contents

(14) Acquisition of Circus Reno / Silver Legacy

As described in the section discussing the Circus Reno/Silver Legacy Purchase above, ERI acquired Circus Reno and the Silver Legacy JV on
November 24, 2015. The following tables discuss the pro forma adjustments related to the Circus Reno/Silver Legacy Purchase (dollars in thousands):

  Historical

Fiscal Year
Ended

December 31,
2015

 Period From
January 1,

2015 to
November 23,

2015

 Period From
January 1,

2015 to
November 23,

2015

   Pro Forma

Fiscal Year Ended
December 31, 2015

   Eldorado Resorts Inc
(adjusted for acquisition

of Circus Reno/Silver
Legacy)

Reclassification
Adjustments(f)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Eldorado

Resorts Inc   Circus Reno   Silver Legacy
REVENUES:

Casino  $ 614,227   $ 27,078   $ 68,123   $ —   $ —   $ 709,428
Pari-mutuel commissions   9,031   —   —   —   —   9,031
Food and beverage   97,740   11,569   30,366   —   —   139,675
Hotel   37,466   18,205   30,615   —   —   86,286
Other   26,077   12,026   7,826   —   —   45,929

  784,541   68,878   136,930   —   —   990,349
Less-promotional allowances   (64,757)   (4,316)   (19,821)   —   —   (88,894)

Net operating revenues   719,784   64,562   117,109   —   —   901,455
EXPENSES:

Casino   357,572   14,849   35,082   (4,169)   —   403,334
Pari-mutuel commissions   9,973   —   —   —   —   9,973
Food and beverage   52,606   9,789   18,077   —   —   80,472
Hotel   11,307   9,353   8,461   1,690   —   30,811
Other   15,325   7,284   4,468   (115)   —   26,962
Marketing and promotions   31,227   —   —   11,084   —   42,311
General and administrative   96,870   19,850   24,600   (8,490)   —   132,830
Corporate   16,469   —   —   —   —   16,469
Depreciation and amortization   56,921   709   8,766   —   85 (b)   66,481

Total operating expenses   648,270   61,834   99,454   —   85   809,643
LOSS ON SALE OR DISPOSAL OF

PROPERTY   (6)   —   (2)   —   —   (8)
ACQUISITION CHARGES   (2,452)   —   —   —   2,368 (a)   (84)
EQUITY IN INCOME OF

UNCONSOLIDATED AFFILIATES   3,460   —   —   —   (3,460)(c)   —

OPERATING INCOME   72,516   2,728   17,653   —   (1,177)   91,720
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (61,558)   2   (9,925)   —   19,541 (d)   (51,940)
Gain on valuation of unconsolidated

affiliate   35,582   —   —   —   —   35,582
Loss on early retirement of debt, net   (1,937)   —   —   —   —   (1,937)

Total other expense   (27,913)   2   (9,925)   —   19,541   (18,295)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES   44,603   2,730   7,728   —   18,364   73,425

BENEFIT (PROVISION) FOR INCOME
TAXES   69,580   (956)   (2,705)   —   (6,428)(e)   59,491

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ 114,183   $ 1,774   $ 5,023   $ —   $ 11,936   $ 132,916

The related impact to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations as a result of the fair value adjustments of the assets and liabilities
of Circus Reno and the Silver Legacy JV as a result of the Circus Reno/Silver Legacy Purchase have been included in the discussion of pro forma adjustments
above.

 a) To reverse $2.4 million of transaction costs incurred by Circus Reno and the Silver Legacy JV for the period from January 1, 2015 to
November 23, 2015.

72

Table of Contents

 b) Represents an adjustment to historical depreciation and amortization expense as a result of fair value of PP&E and intangible assists recognized